Segment Reporting – Operating segments are components of an enterprise about which separate financial information
is available that is evaluated regularly by the chief decision maker or group in deciding how to allocate resources and
in assessing performance.  The Company’s chief decision maker reviews the results of operations and requests for
capital expenditures based on one industry segment: manufacturing, importing, distributing commercial cleaning,
storage, and structural foam products.  The Company’s entire revenue is generated through this segment.

8

Edgar Filing: KATY INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

12

Index
Reclassifications – The Company adopted Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2015-03, Interest-Imputation of
Interest (Subtopic 835-30): Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs (“ASU 2015-03”) during the first
quarter of fiscal 2016. As shown in the table below, pursuant to the guidance in ASU 2015-03, we have reclassified
unamortized debt issuance costs associated with our term loan (see Note 4 for detail) in our previously reported
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2015 to conform to our presentation as of September 30,
2016 as follows (amounts in thousands):

As presented
December 31, 2015 Reclassifications

As adjusted
December 31, 2015

Other assets $ 3,882 $ (2,135 ) $ 1,747
Current maturities of long-term debt 1,800 (657 ) 1,143
Long-term debt 22,913 (1,478 ) 21,435

As shown in the table below, pursuant to the guidance in ASU 2015-03, we have reclassified amortized debt issuance
costs associated with our term loan (see Note 4 for detail) in our previously reported Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows as of September 25, 2015 to conform to our presentation as of September 30, 2016 as
follows (amounts in thousands):

As presented
September 25, 2015 Reclassifications

As adjusted
September 25, 2015

Amortization of debt issuance costs $ 458 $ (328 ) $ 130
Accrued expenses (1,367 ) 328 (1,039 )

Note 2. RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standard Update (“ASU” or
“Update”) No. 2014-09, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers." This ASU is a comprehensive new revenue
recognition model that requires a company to recognize revenue to depict the transfer of goods or services to a
customer at an amount that reflects the consideration it expects to receive in exchange for those goods or services.
This ASU is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2016 and early adoption is not
permitted. On July 9, 2015 the FASB voted to defer the effective date of this standard by one year to December 15,

[…]

See Note 2 to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q for a discussion of recently issued accounting pronouncements.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

We disclosed details regarding certain of our critical accounting policies in the Management’s Discussion and Analysis
section of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015 (Part II, Item 7).  There have been
no material changes to these policies as of September 30, 2016 except as noted below.

Edgar Filing: KATY INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

47

The Company adopted Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2015-03, Interest-Imputation of Interest (Subtopic
835-30): Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs (“ASU 2015-03”) during the first quarter of fiscal 2016.
As shown in the table below, pursuant to the guidance in ASU 2015-03, we have reclassified unamortized debt
issuance costs associated with our term loan (see Note 4 for detail) in our previously reported Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2015 to conform to our presentation as of September 30, 2016 as
follows (amounts in thousands):

As presented
December 31, 2015 Reclassifications

As adjusted
December 31, 2015

Other assets $ 3,882 $ (2,135 ) $ 1,747
Current maturities of long-term debt 1,800 (657 ) 1,143
Long-term debt 22,913 (1,478 ) 21,435

26

Edgar Filing: KATY INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

48

Index
As shown in the table below, pursuant to the guidance in ASU 2015-03, we have reclassified amortized debt issuance
costs associated with our term loan (see Note 4 for detail) in our previously reported Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows as of September 25, 2015 to conform to our presentation as of September 30, 2016 as
follows (amounts in thousands):

As presented
September 25, 2015 Reclassifications

As adjusted
September 25, 2015

Amortization of debt issuance costs $ 458 $ (328 ) $ 130
Accrued expenses (1,367 ) 328 (1,039 )

Item 4.   CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

We maintain disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed
in our filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) is reported within the time periods specified in the
SEC's rules, regulations and related forms, and that such information is accumulated and communicated to our
management, including the principal executive officer and principal financial officer, as appropriate, to allow timely
decisions regarding required disclosure.

We carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including the